

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re

ROBERT LEWIS, JR.,

On Habeas Corpus.

CAPITAL CASE

S117235

Related Automatic Appeal No. S020670
Los Angeles County Superior Court No. A027897
The Honorable Elsworth Beam & The Honorable Richard F. Charvat, Judges

INFORMAL RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV 07 2003

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

DEPUTY

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of the State of California

ROBERT R. ANDERSON
Chief Assistant Attorney General

PAMELA C. HAMANAKA
Senior Assistant Attorney General

JOHN R. GOREY
Deputy Attorney General

MARGARET E. MAXWELL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 169830

300 South Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2282
Fax: (213) 897-2263

Attorneys for Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. PETITIONER’S SUBSTANTIAL DELAY IN THE PRESENTATION OF A MAJORITY OF THE CLAIMS BARS THEIR CONSIDERATION | 4 |
| II. THE PETITION FAILS TO STATE A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR HABEAS RELIEF AND, THEREFORE, SHOULD BE DENIED | 16 |
| A. Standard Of Review For Habeas Corpus | 16 |
| B. Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel: Pattern Of Conduct In Other Cases (<i>Claim I</i>) | 18 |
| C. Inability To Obtain Copies Of The District Attorney’s And Police Department’s Files (<i>Claims III & IV</i>) | 21 |
| D. Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel: Failure To Investigate Pretrial (<i>Claim V</i>) | 23 |
| E. Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel: Failure To Interview Lewis Wong (<i>Claim VI</i>) | 25 |
| F. Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel: Whether Mental Defense Available (<i>Claim VII</i>) | 27 |
| G. Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel: Failure To “Fully Prepare And Present” Defense Of Alibi (<i>Claim VIII</i>) | 29 |
| H. Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel: Conceding Alibi During Argument (<i>Claim IX</i>) | 31 |
| I. Instructional Errors In The Guilt Phase (<i>Claim X</i>) | 32 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 1. These Claims Are Procedurally Barred Pursuant To <i>Dixon</i> | 33 |
| 2. Inclusion Of The Murder Count In CALJIC No. 2.15 | 35 |
| 3. Wording Of CALJIC No. 2.22 | 37 |
| 4. Instruction On Defense (Aider And Abettor) Theory Raised During Argument | 39 |
| J. Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel: Failure To Collect Outside Information About Jurors And To Ask Additional Questions (<i>Claim XI</i>) | 41 |
| K. Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel: Failure To Challenge Jurors For Cause (<i>Claim XII</i>) | 42 |
| L. Cruel And Unusual Punishment: Constitutionality Of Robbery Special Circumstance (<i>Claim XIII</i>) | 43 |
| M. Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel: Failure To Introduce Mitigating Evidence (<i>Claim XIV</i>) | 46 |
| N. Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel: Mental Retardation And Learning Disabilities (<i>Claim XV</i>) | 49 |
| O. Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel: Psychological Impact Of Incarceration (<i>Claim XVI</i>) | 52 |
| P. Instructional Error: Meaning Of Life Without Possibility Of Parole (<i>Claim XVII</i>) | 53 |
| Q. Cruel And/or Unusual Punishment: Mental Retardation (<i>Claim XVIII</i>) | 55 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 1. Mental Retardation Criteria | 55 |
| 2. Application Of Mental Retardation Criteria To Petitioner | 58 |
| a. Factor (1): Intellectual Functioning | 58 |
| b. Factor (2): Adaptive Skills | 60 |
| c. Factor (3): Manifestation Of Mental Retardation Before Age 18 | 61 |
| 3. Conclusion | 63 |
| R. Proportionality Review (<i>Claim XIX</i>) | 63 |
| S. General Restatement Of Claims Raised In Opening Brief On Appeal (<i>Claim XXI</i>) | 64 |
| T. Trial Court's Refusal To Consider Additional Evidence In Support Of Motion To Strike The Special Circumstances (<i>Claim XXII</i>) | 65 |
| U. Trial Court's Refusal To Consider Mitigating Evidence At The Penal Code Section 190.4 Hearing Which Was Not Presented To The Penalty Phase Jury (<i>Claim XXIII</i>) | 65 |
| V. Challenges To Penalty Phase Instructions (<i>Claim XXIV</i>) | 66 |
| W. Trial Court's Denial Of Petitioner's Pre-sentence Discovery Request (<i>Claim XXV</i>) | 67 |
| X. Invitation To Declare The Death Penalty Morally Wrong (<i>Claim XXVI</i>) | 68 |
| Y. Challenges To This Court's Interpretation And Application Of California's Death Penalty Statute (<i>Claim XXVII</i>) | 68 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Z. Claim California's Death Penalty Process Violates Equal Protection (<i>Claim XXVIII</i>) | 68 |
| AA. Claim That California's Death Penalty Violates International Norms (<i>Claim XXIX</i>) | 70 |
| BB. Cruel And/or Unusual Punishment: Delay Inherent In The Automatic Appeal Process (<i>Claim XXX</i>) | 70 |
| CC. Cruel And/or Unusual Punishment: Execution By Lethal Injection (<i>Claim XXXI</i>) | 71 |
| DD. Cumulative Error (<i>Claim XXXII</i>) | 72 |
| CONCLUSION | 73 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> (1988) 488 U.S. 51, 109 S.Ct. 333, 102 L.Ed.2d 281 | 22 |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304, 122 S.Ct. 2242, 153 L.Ed.2d 335 | 55-57, 60, 62 |
| <i>Bell v. Cone</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 685, 122 S.Ct. 1843, 152 L. Ed. 2d 914 | 31 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 | 21 |
| <i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 538, 118 S.Ct. 1489, 140 L.Ed.2d 728 | 4, 5 |
| <i>California v. Trombetta</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 479, 104 S.Ct. 2528, 81 L.Ed.2d 413 | 21, 22 |
| <i>Campbell v. Wood</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 18 F.3d 662 | 71 |
| <i>Ex parte Perkins</i> (Ala. 2002) 851 So.2d 453 | 61 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 | 71 |
| <i>Harris v. Reed</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 255 | 73, 74 |
| <i>Hendricks v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 70 F.3d 1032 | 28, 50 |
| <i>In re Avena</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 694 | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|---|--|
| <i>In re Beal</i> (1975) 46 Cal.App.3d 94 | 67, 69 |
| <i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750 | 1, 2, 4-7, 9, 14, 16, 17, 33, 43, 63, 69, 73 |
| <i>In re Dixon</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 756 | 17, 33, 63, 73 |
| <i>In re Gallego</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 825 | 7, 8, 10-12, 14, 17, 65 |
| <i>In re Gay</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 771 | 69 |
| <i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813 | 4, 33, 34, 43, 54, 63, 73 |
| <i>In re Horowitz</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 534 | 5 |
| <i>In re Miller</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 734 | 31, 41, 74 |
| <i>In re Robbins</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 770 | 5-8, 14, 15, 17, 31, 41, 43, 67, 69, 73 |
| <i>In re Sanders</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 697 | 7, 14, 69 |
| <i>In re Shipp</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 547 | 5 |
| <i>In re Stankewitz</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 391 | 6, 9 |
| <i>In re Swain</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 300 | 5, 22, 67, 69 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>In re Vargas</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1125 | 19 |
| <i>In re Viscotti</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 325 | 19 |
| <i>In re Waltreus</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 218 | 17, 43 |
| <i>In re Wells</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 873 | 5 |
| <i>In re Wilson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 945 | 20 |
| <i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 279, 107 S.Ct. 1756, 95 L.Ed.2d 262 | 11, 44, 45 |
| <i>Murtishaw v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 255 F.3d 926 | 28, 50 |
| <i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543 | 64, 70 |
| <i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92 | 46 |
| <i>People v. Barker</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1166 | 36, 37 |
| <i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044 | 46 |
| <i>People v. Beeler</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 953 | 22 |
| <i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153 | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>People v. Boyd</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 541 | 40 |
| <i>People v. Burton</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 843 | 20 |
| <i>People v. Coddington</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 529 | 46 |
| <i>People v. Duvall</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 464 | 16, 17, 24, 29, 67, 69 |
| <i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107 | 22 |
| <i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894 | 46 |
| <i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179 | 16, 17, 63, 67, 69 |
| <i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557 | 46 |
| <i>People v. Harden</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 848 | 36 |
| <i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619 | 27, 29, 72 |
| <i>People v. Jackson</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 265 | 6 |
| <i>People v. Jackson</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 265 | 9 |
| <i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900 | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|--------------------------|
| <i>People v. Johnson</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1194 | 22 |
| <i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1229 | 70, 72 |
| <i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612 | 17, 22, 24, 67, 69 |
| <i>People v. Keenan</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 478 | 69 |
| <i>People v. Koontz</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041 | 46 |
| <i>People v. Lewis</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 262 | 1, 2, 19, 31, 32, 42, 43 |
| <i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610 | 69, 70 |
| <i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 334 | 46, 55 |
| <i>People v. Martinez</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 673 | 72 |
| <i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342 | 39 |
| <i>People v. Morris</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1 | 20 |
| <i>People v. Nakahara</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 705 | 38 |
| <i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398 | 46, 72 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226 | 36, 37, 55 |
| <i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060 | 54, 66 |
| <i>People v. Samayoa</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 795 | 72 |
| <i>People v. Saunders</i> (1993)5 Cal.4th 580 | 74 |
| <i>People v. St. Martin</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 524 | 40 |
| <i>People v. Tuilaepa</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 569 | 20 |
| <i>People v. Visciotti</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 325 | 16 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153 | 69 |
| <i>People v. Wilson</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 749 | 40 |
| <i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37, 104 S.Ct. 871, 79 L.Ed.2d 29 | 64 |
| <i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 36, 121 S.Ct. 1263, 149 L.Ed.2d 178 | 53 |
| <i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 154, 114 S.Ct. 2187, 129 L.Ed.2d 133 | 53 |
| <i>State v. Lott</i> (2002) 97 Ohio St.3d 303, 779 N.E.2d 1011 | 56, 57 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>State v. Thomas</i> (2002) 97 Ohio St.3d 309, 779 N.E.2d 1017 | 56, 57, 61 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> (La 2002) 831 So.2d 835 | 57, 61 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 | 18 |
| <i>Summerlin v. Stewart</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 267 F.2d 926 | 28, 50 |
| <i>United States v. Cronic</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039, 80 L.Ed.2d 657 | 9, 19 |
| <i>Walls v. Bowersox</i> (8th Cir. 1998) 151 F.3d 827 | 28, 50 |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> (2003) 123 S.Ct. 2527, 156 L.Ed.2d 471 | 49 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---------------------------|--------------------|
| Cal. Const. art. I, § 1 | 32, 35, 37, 40, 44 |
| Cal. Const. art. I, § 7 | 32, 35, 37, 40, 44 |
| Cal. Const. art. I, § 15 | 44 |
| Cal. Const. art. I, § 16 | 32, 35, 37, 40, 44 |
| Cal. Const., art. I, § 17 | 32, 35, 37, 40, 44 |
| Cal. Const., art. I, § 24 | 32, 35, 37, 40 |
| U.S. Const., Amend. V | 32, 35, 37, 40, 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--------------------------|------------------------|
| U.S. Const., Amend. VI | 32, 35, 37, 40, 44 |
| U.S. Const., Amend. VIII | 11, 32, 35, 37, 40, 44 |
| U.S. Const., Amend. XIV | 32, 35, 37, 40, 44 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------|-------|
| Evid. Code, § 452 | 1 |
| Pen. Code, § 187 | 1 |
| Pen. Code, § 190.2 | 1, 2 |
| Pen. Code, § 190.3 | 66 |
| Pen. Code, § 190.4 | 3, 65 |
| Pen. Code, § 211 | 1 |
| Pen. Code, § 1001.20 | 58 |
| Pen. Code, § 1054.9 | 21 |

Court Rules

| | |
|------------------------------|---|
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 60 | 3 |
|------------------------------|---|

Other Authorities

| | |
|-----------------|--------|
| CALJIC No. 1.01 | 37, 38 |
| CALJIC No. 2.00 | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CALJIC No. 2.01 | 38 |
| CALJIC No. 2.02 | 37 |
| CALJIC No. 2.15 | 32, 34-36 |
| CALJIC No. 2.22 | 32, 34, 37-39 |
| CALJIC No. 2.90 | 37, 38 |
| CALJIC No. 3.01 | 39 |
| CALJIC No. 4.50 | 38 |
| CALJIC No. 8.21 | 38 |
| CALJIC No. 8.27 | 39 |
| CALJIC No. 8.71 | 38 |
| CALJIC No. 8.80 | 32, 39 |
| CALJIC No. 8.80 | 38 |
| CALJIC No. 8.83 | 38 |
| CALJIC No. 8.84 | 54, 55, 66 |
| <i>Shatz & Rivkind, The California Death Penalty Scheme: Requiem for Furman?</i> (1997) 72 N.Y.U. L.Rev. 1283 | 44 |
